

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/11/2021 4:23 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99771-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and MAPLEBEAR,
INC. d/b/a INSTACART,

Respondents–Cross-Movants,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner.

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR
DIRECT REVIEW**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
(WSBA# 18327)
rmckenna@orrick.com

DANIEL J. DUNNE
(WSBA# 16999)
ddunne@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Telephone: +1 206 839 4300
Facsimile: +1 206 839 4301

DANIEL A. RUBENS
(*pro hac vice*)
drubens@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: +1 212 506 5000

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. NATURE OF THE CASE AND DECISION 3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENTS AGAINST DIRECT REVIEW 3

 A. The Trial Court’s Application Of The CR 12(b)(6) Standard To Allow Certain Claims To Proceed To Discovery Accords With Settled Principles Of Constitutional Law And Civil Procedure. 4

 B. The Trial Court’s Denial Of The City’s Motion To Dismiss Has No Application Beyond This Case And Does Not Present Fundamental Or Urgent Issues Of Broad Public Import. 8

V. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Wash. Life & Disability Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 83 Wn.2d 523 (1974)	6, 11
<i>Am. Network, Inc. v. Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 113 Wn.2d 59 (1989)	11
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208 (2006)	6, 11
<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466 (1982)	10
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 136 (1998)	5
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	6, 11
<i>Fowler Packing Co. v. Lanier</i> , 844 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768 (1985)	11
<i>J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 95 (2015)	2, 7
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 506 (2020)	10
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96 (2010)	12

<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70 (2010)	6, 10
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 26 Wn. App. 687 (1980)	5
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	6, 11
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, (2019)	6

Other Authorities

RAP 4.2(a)	3
RAP 4.2(a)(4).....	1, 8, 9
CR 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
CR 26(b).....	12
